BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF TOWN AND COUNTRY, MO
MARCH 7, 2022
The Board of Adjustment of the City of Town and Country met at 6:00 P.M. on Monday,
March 7, 2022 at the Municipal Center, 1011 Municipal Center Drive, Town and
Country, Missouri, 63131.
ROLL CALL
The 6:00 PM roll call indicated Chairman James Crowley, regular members David
Adam, Dr. Sam Hawatmeh, Carolynne Huether and alternate member Charles “Skip”
DuFour to be present. It was noted for the record that Mr. DuFour was sworn prior to the
meeting but would not be recognized as seated until the Board authorized it.
Chairman James Crowley presided.
City Attorney Ed Sluys represented the City.
Also present were City Clerk Ashley McNamara and City Planner Ryan Spencer.
CITY CLERK’S REPORT
The City Clerk stated that the notices for this meeting included an invitation for
members of the public to submit comments for inclusion in the formal record in lieu of inperson attendance given ongoing public health concerns. She noted the receipt of
several public comments that will be individually entered as exhibits by the City Attorney
during the respective hearings and should be treated as if the author were physically
present.
She also reported that Case No. 22-01 contains a request for two individual variances
and those variances are not mutually bound in a technical sense; therefore, the Board
may use its collective discretion to vote on the variances together or separately.
Chairman Crowley recognized Carolynne Huether for her recent appointment to a new
term as a regular member and thanked her for continued service. He also welcomed
Skip DuFour and acknowledged his appointment as an alternate member on the Board.
SUSPEND PROCEDURE RULES
Chairman Crowley called for unanimous consent to suspend the Board of Adjustment
Rules, adopted August 25, 2020, specifically Section 1.A.b. regarding the audit of a
meeting prior to being seated, to allow Mr. DuFour to participate in the scheduled
hearings. The roll call vote was as follows: AYE, Members Crowley, Adam, Hawatmeh
and Huether; NAY, none. The motion carried unanimously.
It was noted for the record that Mr. DuFour was now formally seated as an alternate
member.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES – 11/15/21
Dr. Hawatmeh moved for approval, seconded by Mr. Adam.
Chairman Crowley called for any amendments or corrections and noted that Mr. DuFour
would not vote as he was not present at the meeting.
Hearing none, the minutes were unanimously approved by voice vote.
SAFETY AND SECURITY
Chairman Crowley reminded everyone that for the security and safety of everyone in
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attendance, the Board of Adjustment has a zero tolerance policy when it comes to any
outbursts, etc.
PROCEDURE REVIEW
Chairman Crowley reviewed the hearing procedure. He stated that if at any time the
applicant or attendees have questions or need further explanation, they are encouraged
to interrupt for clarification.
PUBLIC HEARING(S)
A court reporter with Catlett Reporting was present to record the public hearing.
1. Case No. 22-01
On the request of Bradley Greer, owner, for variances from the Zoning Regulations,
specifically Section 405.150.E.4. regarding the placement of fences within the front yard
of lots along certain “non-major” streets. The variance is necessary in order to construct
a fence, as shown on the submitted plans, located at 1502 Topping Road in the
Suburban Estate (SE) Zoning District.
Attorney Sluys entered the following exhibits:
A.

Application for Appeal, received by the City of Town and Country on November 18,
2021.

B.

Narrative for Appeal, dated November 2, 2021, 2-pages.

C.

Letter from Ryan Spencer, City Planner, to Bradley Greer, dated October 7, 2021, 1page.

D.

City of Town and Country Memorandum from Ryan Spencer, City Planner, dated
January 31, 2022, 3-pages.

E.

Typewritten notice of January 31, 2022 hearing posted at the Municipal Center and
on the subject property and mailed to property owners within 300 feet with a list of
property owners attached, 2-pages.

F.

Affidavit of Publication of notice of hearing published in The St. Louis Countian on
January 14, 2022, 1-page.

G.

Chapter 405, Appendix 1-Major Streets, 1-page.

H.

Ordinance No. 4450, passed and approved September 13, 2021, including unsigned
permit page, 4-pages.

I.

Site Plan, dated July 1, 2021, 1-page.

J.

Typewritten notice of rescheduled hearing posted at the Municipal Center and on the
subject property and mailed to property owners within 300 feet with a list of property
owners attached, 2-pages.

K.

Affidavit of Publication of notice of rescheduled hearing published in The St. Louis
Countian on February 19, 2022, 2-pages.

L.

All testimony, referenced exhibits, minutes, and transcription for Board of Adjustment
Case No. 22-01, heard March 7, 2022.

Ryan Spencer, City Planner, was sworn and testified. He stated that he was familiar
with the subject property and it is zoned Suburban Estate. Mr. Spencer described the
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associated project to be for a perimeter fence and two driveway gates. He explained
that variances from Section 405.150.E.4.a. are required in order to allow fencing along
non-major streets. He stated that the 225 ft. lengths of fencing along both Post Oak
Road and Brighton Woods Drive would require variances in order to be constructed. He
also confirmed that there are no existing variances but the lot is unusual in that it has
three “frontages” as defined by Code.
In response to Chairman Crowley, Mr. Spencer confirmed that the fence project is
feasible without variances if it were to be constructed within the setback lines of the
property.
Christopher Stuffle, attorney, was present on behalf of the application. He described the
property as unique with three sides facing private streets instead of neighboring
properties. He noted that placing the fence within the 50 ft. setback lines would be a
frustration of purpose; however, the owners were willing to compromise between on
placement. Mr. Stuffle explained that concern about traffic along Topping Road
prompted the fence proposal, as several other properties in the area have fencing. He
described the hardship to be that building within the setback would encroach on existing
structures, and also that the fence location was only deemed a “front” yard because of a
Code technicality.
Mr. Adam inquired as to whether the property owners had communicated plans to the
area neighbors. Mr. Stuffle stated that they did not because the property is not part of a
homeowner’s association.
Chairman Crowley asked if the property was located within a subdivision. The City Clerk
noted that Exhibit A, the application completed by the applicant, shows that the property
is within Brighton Woods and that was independently confirmed with St. Louis County
records.
Heath Greer, owner, was sworn and testified. He explained that to his knowledge a
fence setback at 50 ft. would violate St. Louis County’s pool code. He added that the
fence would solve a safety issue for his kids and pets.
Chairman Crowley called for public comments.
Fred Meyland-Smith, 1032 Woodfield Estates Drive, was sworn and spoke in opposition
of the request. He stated that there was nothing unusual or unsafe about the specific
location, thus the stated hardship was not applicable. He noted that the City regards the
openness, spaciousness, and welcoming nature of its properties and thus prohibits
these types of fences as counter to the community’s character.
Kathleen McHugh, 12825 Brighton Woods Drive, was sworn and testified in opposition.
She noted disagreement with statements that fences are commonplace along Topping
Road and that the project would not radically change the property. Ms. McHugh
explained that, as the immediately adjacent neighbor on Brighton Woods, the fence
would mar the visual characteristics of the area. She added that Town & Country has
rules in place to maintain the character of the community and those rules were in place
when the property was purchased.
During rebuttal, Mr. Stuffle stated that the adjacent private streets are heavily accessed
by traffic and that no line of sight or trees would be impacted by the fencing.
Ms. Huether inquired about researched alternatives. In response, Mr. Stuffle noted that
a compromise could be reached between the proposed fence location and what was
allowable by Code.
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Brief discussion was held about existing fences along Topping Road. Mr. Spencer
confirmed that there are 18 major streets listed in the Code, including Topping Road,
which allow 4 ft. tall, open fences. Chairman Crowley confirmed with Attorney Sluys that
the fencing is not permitted even if it exists elsewhere, nor does the Board contemplate
precedent when determining hardship.
Ms. McHugh confirmed that she was still sworn and testified that the lot is flat and not
sloping in nature.
Chairman Crowley declared Case No. 22-01 fully presented at 6:43 PM.
Mr. Spencer restated that the requested variances were from Section 405.150.E.4.a. of
the Code which prohibits front yard fences along “non-major” streets for the fence
lengths along Post Oak Road and Brighton Woods Drive, respectively.
Mr. DuFour confirmed with Mr. Spencer that no variance would be required if the
proposed fence were constructed at the 50 ft. setback line. Mr. Spencer added that the
openness and height of the proposed fence were compliant, just the location was
prohibited.
Chairman Crowley called for unanimous consent in favor of the requested variance
(Post Oak side) as stated. Hearing no objection, the vote was as follows:
Chairman CrowleyMr. AdamDr. HawatmehMs. HuetherMr. DuFour-

NAY
NAY
NAY
NAY
NAY

Chairman Crowley called for unanimous consent in favor of the requested variance
(Brighton Woods side) as stated. Hearing no objection, the vote was as follows:
Chairman CrowleyMr. AdamDr. HawatmehMs. HuetherMr. DuFour-

NAY
NAY
NAY
NAY
NAY

A brief recess was held at 6:47 PM. The meeting reconvened at 6:48 PM with all
members present.
Chairman Crowley read the Resolution findings aloud and called for unanimous consent
to approve it as written.
Chairman CrowleyMr. AdamDr. HawatmehMs. HuetherMr. DuFour-

NAY
NAY
NAY
NAY
NAY

The Resolution was adopted.
The decision of the Board of Adjustment to deny the requested variances is as
contained in the Decision and Resolution, Case No. 22-01, filed with and made a part
of these minutes.

Board of Adjustment

Page 5 of 8

March 7, 2022

2. Case No. 22-02
On the request of Bradley Greer, owner, for review of an order, decision, or
determination by the Board of Aldermen to adopt Ordinance No. 4450 (a Conditional
Use Permit), which prohibited a second residential driveway gate for the Post Oak Road
street accessway for the property located at 1502 Topping Road in the Suburban Estate
(SE) Zoning District.
Attorney Sluys entered the following exhibits:
A.

Application for Appeal, received by the City of Town and Country on November
18, 2021, 1-page.

B.

Narrative for Appeal, dated November 2, 2021, 2-pages.

C.

Site Plan, dated July 1, 2021, 1-page.

D.

Ordinance No. 4450 regarding a Conditional Use Permit at 1502 Topping Road,
passed and approved September 13, 2021, including unsigned permit page, 4pages.

E.

City of Town and Country Memorandum from Ryan Spencer, City Planner, to the
Board of Adjustment, dated January 31, 2022, 3-pages.

F.

Ordinance No. 4254 regarding a residential gate zoning text amendment, passed
and approved on December 10, 2018, 7-pages.

G.

Memo from Ryan Spencer, City Planner, to the Planning & Zoning Commission
regarding the residential gate zoning text amendment, dated October 17, 2018,
4-pages.

H.

Planning & Zoning Commission Agenda and Minutes for the October 17, 2018
meeting regarding the residential gate zoning text amendment, 6-pages.

I.

Memo to Board of Aldermen from Craig Wilde regarding the residential gate
zoning text amendment, dated November 13, 2018, 4-pages.

J.

Board of Aldermen Agendas and Minutes for the November 13, 2018 meetings
and public hearing regarding the residential gate zoning text amendment, 22pages.

K.

Board of Aldermen Agendas and Minutes for the December 10, 2018 meeting
regarding the residential gate zoning text amendment, 15-pages.

L.

Conditional Use Permit Application for residential driveway gates at 1502
Topping Road, received June 3, 2021, 1-page.

M.

Conditional Use Permit plan submittal, dated June 26, 2021, 14-pages.

N.

Memo from Ryan Spencer, City Planner, to the Planning & Zoning Commission
regarding the Conditional Use Permit application, dated July 21, 2021, 3-pages.

O.

Planning & Zoning Commission Agenda and Minutes for the July 21, 2021
meeting, regarding the Conditional Use Permit application, 9-pages.

P.

Memo from Ryan Spencer, City Planner, to the Board of Aldermen regarding the
Conditional Use Permit application, dated August 23, 2021, 2-pages.
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Q.

Board of Aldermen Agendas and Minutes, including Notice of Hearing and
affidavit, for the August 23, 2021 meetings and public hearing regarding the
Conditional Use Permit application, 52-pages.

R.

Board of Alderman Agendas and Minutes for the September 13, 2021 meetings
regarding the Conditional Use Permit application, 16-pages.

S.

CD containing the recordings of the Planning & Zoning staff review and regular
meeting on July 21, 2021, the Board of Aldermen work session and regular
meeting on August, 23, 2021, and the Board of Aldermen work session and
regular meeting on September 13, 2021.

T.

Affidavit of Publication of notice of January 31, 2022 Board of Adjustment hearing
published in The St. Louis Countian on January 14, 2022, 1-page.

U.

Typewritten notice of January 31, 2022 Board of Adjustment hearing posted at
the Municipal Center and on the subject property and mailed to property owners
within 300 feet with a list of property owners attached, 2-pages.

V.

Emails to and from the Greers and/or their representative, dated from June 18,
2021 through January 26, 2022, 83-pages.

W.

Typewritten notice of rescheduled hearing posted at the Municipal Center and on
the subject property and mailed to property owners within 300 feet with a list of
property owners attached, 2-pages.

X.

Affidavit of Publication of notice of rescheduled hearing published in The St.
Louis Countian on February 19, 2022, 2-pages.

Y.

All testimony, referenced exhibits, minutes, and transcription for Board of
Adjustment Case No. 22-01, heard March 7, 2022.

Ryan Spencer, City Planner, was sworn and testified. Mr. Spencer stated he was
familiar with the subject property and it is zoned Suburban Estate. He explained that the
applicant is appealing a Conditional Use Permit issued for a residential driveway gate
on Topping Road which included a condition (Condition H) prohibiting a second gate on
the Post Oak Road driveway. In response to Attorney Sluys, Mr. Spencer detailed the
process for conditional use application including consideration by the Planning & Zoning
Commission and public hearing with two readings before ultimate decision by the Board
of Aldermen. He described changes made to the gate regulations in 2018 which
prohibited installation of residential driveway gates along non-major streets and
established a list of specific “major” streets. In response to Attorney Sluys, Mr. Spencer
stated that he was not aware of any gates that have been approved along non-major
streets since the 2018 change, and added that only one variance has been requested
since that time but was denied. He confirmed that the general character of the adjacent
street frontages to gateless and fenceless, adding that a gate on the secondary
driveway would be inconsistent with the surroundings. Mr. Spencer recalled the related
meetings and public hearing, at which Mr. Greer or his representative was present, and
noted that no objection was raised to Condition H at any time. Finally, he confirmed that
he did not believe the Board of Aldermen erred in their adoption of Condition H given his
understanding of the spirit and intent of the ordinance, as well as the nature and
character of the area.
In response to Chairman Crowley, Mr. Spencer described the alternatives that were
available to the applicant including relocating the gate, removing the secondary
driveway access along Post Oak Road, or leaving the accessway un-gated.
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Christopher Stuffle, attorney, was present on behalf of the appeal. He stated that
removing the secondary driveway would be onerous. He referred to unspecified emails
with staff confirming that direct access with Topping meant the application could
proceed, as well as a memo from Mr. Spencer that noted the application complied with
Code conditions. He stated that the problem was a frustration of purpose given the
unique nature of the property and that there were no viable options available.
Attorney Sluys clarified that the preliminary issue addressed with staff was whether or
not it was possible to apply for a Conditional Use Permit rather than a variance, but that
no promise or indication that technical requirements had been met was provided.
Chairman Crowley called for public comments.
Fred Meyland-Smith, 1032 Woodfield Estates Drive, was sworn and spoke in opposition
of the appeal. He noted that the gate approved for the Topping Road driveway is
consistent with the ordinances but Post Oak is a single lane, private street not listed as
a major street and thus not in keeping with the community’s character. He reported that
the Planning & Zoning Commission (P&Z) voted 7-0 to add Condition H to the proposed
legislation and the Board of Aldermen (BOA) ultimately voted 8-0 when approving the
ordinance, with the condition that a gate along Post Oak was prohibited.
In response to Mr. DuFour, Mr. Meyland-Smith stated that he was an alderman for 14
years and a sponsor of Ordinance No. 4254 that amended the gate regulations. He
noted that prior to the changes, gates were considered on a case-by-case basis and
added that P&Z and the BOA were desirous of overarching regulations to limit gate
installation.
Steve Spoenemann, 12780 Post Oak Drive, was sworn and spoke in opposition of the
appeal. He noted his 30+ year residency on Post Oak Road and provided background
information as a former trustee. He stated that neighbors are concerned that the
driveway access is illegal and not part of any recorded or platted easement. He added
that the property owners of 1502 Topping Road do not participate in any assessments
and it is believed they have no legal access to the roadway.
In response to Mr. DuFour, Mr. Spoenemann explained that there are three total
subdivisions along Post Oak Road that participate in maintenance assessments and
that Brighton Oaks Drive is completely separate. He added that the Post Oak Road
driveway access was added over time after the home was built.
During rebuttal Mr. Stuffle stated that motorists use Post Oak Road thus a gate was
necessary to secure the applicant’s property. He explained that no legal action was
taken against the previous or current owners of 1502 Topping Road regarding the
property’s Post Oak Road ingress/egress thus it may be a case of adverse possession.
Chairman Crowley confirmed with Mr. Stuffle and Mr. Greer that they had nothing
further to add. Hearing no further, he declared Case No. 22-02 fully presented at 7:28
PM.
Attorney Sluys explained that the Board is not being asked to consider hardship or
practical difficulties in Case No. 22-02, but rather is being asked to determine if the
Board of Aldermen erred in their interpretation of the City’s Zoning Code by approving
Condition H. Chairman Crowley clarified that a “yes” vote would be to grant the appeal
and a “no” would be to deny the appeal.
Chairman Crowley asked for unanimous consent on the question and recognized the
City Clerk to restate it and call the roll.
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The City Clerk stated the question for the record as follows:
Shall the appellant’s appeal be granted, finding that the Board of Aldermen erred in
adding Condition H to the Conditional Use Permit granted to the Appellant?
Chairman CrowleyMr. AdamDr. HawatmehMs. HuetherMr. DuFour-

NAY
NAY
NAY
NAY
NAY

The appeal was denied.
A brief recess was held at 7:31 PM. The meeting reconvened at 7:37 PM with all
members present.
The City Clerk read the Resolution findings aloud and Chairman Crowley called for
unanimous consent to approve it as written.
The roll call vote was as follows:
Chairman CrowleyMr. AdamDr. HawatmehMs. HuetherMr. DuFour-

AYE
AYE
AYE
AYE
AYE

The Resolution was adopted.
The decision of the Board of Adjustment to deny the requested appeal is as contained
in the Decision and Resolution, Case No. 22-02, filed with and made a part of these
minutes.
OTHER
Chairman Crowley informed the Board that he and the City Clerk would draft a Special
Resolution for former member Chris Barclay’s service and circulate it for feedback.
ADJOURN
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 7:43 PM.
Respectfully submitted,

Ashley McNamara, City Clerk

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY'S EXHIBITS
Case No.:

22-01

Appellant:

Bradley Greer, owner

Location:

1502 Top ping Road

Hearing Date:

March 7, 2022

Section 405.300 of the Municipal Code provides that the Municipal Code, including the Zoning
Code, the Comprehensive Plan and land use map shall be part of each hearing before the
Board of Adjustment to the extent applicable, without being specifically introduced at the
hearing.

CITY EXHIBITS

A.

Application for Appeal, received by the City of Town and Country on November 18, 2021 .

B.

Narrative for Appeal, dated November 2, 2021 , 2-pages.

C.

Letter from Ryan Spencer, City Planner, to Bradley Greer, dated October 7, 2021, 1page.

D.

City of Town and Country Memorandum from Ryan Spencer, City Planner, dated
January 31 , 2022, 3-pages.

E.

Typewritten notice of January 31 , 2022 hearing posted at the Municipal Center and on
the subject property and mailed to property owners within 300 feet with a list of
property owners attached, 2-pages.

F.

Affidavit of Publication of notice of hearing published in The St. Louis Countian on
January 14, 2022, 1-page.

G.

Chapter 405, Appendix 1-Major Streets, 1-page.

H.

Ordinance No. 4450, passed and approved September 13, 2021 , including unsigned
permit page, 4-pages.

I.

Site Plan, dated July 1, 2021 , 1-page.

J.

Typewritten notice of rescheduled hearing posted at the Municipal Center and on the
subject property and mailed to property owners within 300 feet with a list of property
owners attached, 2-pages.

K.

Affidavit of Publication of notice of reschedu led hearing published in The St. Louis
Countiah on February 19, 2022, 2-pages.

L.

All testimony, referenced exhibits, minutes, and transcription for Board of Adjustment
Case No. 22-01 , heard March 7, 2022.

DECISION OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF TOWN AND COUNTRY, MO
CASE NO. 22-01

Bradley Greer, owner

Appellants:

Subject Property: 1502 Topping Road
Zoning District:

Suburban Estate (SE)

Proposal:

Appellants request variances from Section 405.150.E.4. of the Zoning
Regulations regarding the placement of front yard fences along
certain "non-major'' streets, in order to construct a fence on the
property.

Hearing Date:

March 7, 2022

1.
Chairman Crowley called for unanimous consent in favor of granting a variance from
the prohibition of front yard fences along certain "non-major" streets in Section 405.150.E.4
of the Town and Country Zoning Regulations, which would allow for the construction of a
fence along Post Oak, as shown on the plans.
Hearing no objection, the vote was as follows:
CrowleyAdamHawatmehHuetherDuFour-

NAY
NAY
NAY
NAY
NAY

1.
Chairman Crowley called for unanimous consent in favor of granting a variance from
the prohibition of front yard fences along certain "non-major'' streets in Section 405.150.E.4
of the Town and Country Zoning Regulations, which would allow for the construction of a
fence along Brighton Woods, as shown on the plans.
Hearing no objection, the vote was as follows :
CrowleyAdamHawatmehHuetherDuFour-

NAY
NAY
NAY
NAY
NAY

CITY OF TOWN AND COUNTRY RESOLUTION
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE NO. 22-01

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment of the City of Town and Country does find and
determine that the subject property located at 1502 Topping Road is within the city limits
of the City of Town and Country, and is in the Suburban Estate (SE) Zoning District; and
WHEREAS, Bradley Greer, owner, (the "Appellant"), has submitted a request for
variances from the fence regulations in order to construct a fence on the property; and
WHEREAS, Section 405.150.E.4.a . of the Zoning Regulations allows fences in the
front yard of residential lots only along certain major streets enumerated in Appendix 1 of
the Municipal Code; and
WHEREAS, the property at 1502 Topping Road has yard frontages along Topping
Road, Post Oak Road, and Brighton Woods Drive, and

WHEREAS, plans show that the proposed fence will be located along each property
line including all three frontages; and
WHEREAS, of the three frontages, only Topping Road is listed as a "major street" in
Appendix 1 of Chapter 405 of the Municipal Code; and
WHEREAS, a variance from Section 405.150.E.4. is required in order to allow the
fence length along the Post Oak Road frontage to be constructed as shown; and
WHEREAS, a variance from Section 405.150.E.4. is also required in order to allow
the fence length along the Brighton Woods Drive frontage to be constructed as shown; and

WHEREAS, the Appellant has requested that the Board of Adjustment find that
there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship in the way of carrying out the strict
letter of the Zoning Regulations; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment does find that to grant the requested variances
would not be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning
Ordinance.
would be detrimental to the public welfare
would constitute a change in the district map
would impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property
would increase congestion in public streets
would increase the danger of fire; and

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE NO. 22-01
WHEREAS, this Board does further find and determine that practical difficulties and
unnecessary hardships have not been demonstrated .
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the requested variances from the
strict application of the Zoning Regulations of the City of Town and Country are hereby
denied.

The following is the vote taken on the foregoing resolution:
CrowleyAdamHawatmehHuetherDuFour-

A YE
AYE
A YE
AYE
AYE

~

~~
w-le_y_,_
C_h-ai-rm~an~~~~~

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY'S EXHIBITS

Case No.:

22-02

Appellant:

Bradley Greer, owner

Location:

1502 Topping Road

Hearing Date:

March 7, 2022

Section 405.300 of the Municipal Code provides that the Municipal Code, including the
Zoning Code, the Comprehensive Plan and land use map shall be part of each hearing
before the Board of Adjustment to the extent applicable, without being specifically
introduced at the hearing.
CITY EXHIBITS
A.

Application for Appeal, received by the City of Town and Country on November 18,
2021, 1-page.

B.

Narrative for Appeal, dated November 2, 2021, 2-pages.

C.

Site Plan, dated July 1, 2021, 1-page.

D.

Ordinance No. 4450 regarding a Conditional Use Permit at 1502 Topping Road,
passed and approved September 13, 2021 , including unsigned permit page, 4pages.

E.

City of Town and Country Memorandum from Ryan Spencer, City Planner, to the
Board of Adjustment, dated January 31 , 2022, 3-pages.

F.

Ordinance No. 4254 regarding a residential gate zoning text amendment, passed
and approved on December 10, 2018, 7-pages.

G.

Memo from Ryan Spencer, City Planner, to the Planning & Zoning Commission
regarding the residential gate zoning text amendment, dated October 17, 2018, 4pages.

H.

Planning & Zoning Commission Agenda and Minutes for the October 17, 2018
meeting regarding the residential gate zoning text amendment, 6-pages

I.

Memo to Board of Aldermen from Craig W ilde regarding the residential gate zoning
text amendment, dated November 13, 2018, 4-pages.

J.

Board of Aldermen Agendas and Minutes for the November 13, 2018 meetings and
public hearing regarding the residential gate zoning text amendment, 22-pages.

K.

Board of Aldermen Agendas and Minutes for the December 10, 2018 meeting
regarding the residential gate zoning text amendment, 15-pages.

L.

Conditional Use Permit Application for residential driveway gates at 1502 Topping
Road ,' received June 3, 2021, 1-page.

M.

Conditional Use Permit plan submittal, dated June 26, 2021 , 14-pages.

N.

Memo from Ryan Spencer, City Planner, to the Planning & Zoning Commission
regarding the Conditional Use Permit application, dated July 21, 2021, 3-pages.

0.

Planning &Zoning Commission Agenda and Minutes for the July 21 , 2021 meeting,
regarding the Conditional Use Permit application, 9-pages.

P.

Memo from Ryan Spencer, City Planner, to the Board of Aldermen regarding the
Conditional Use Permit application, dated August 23, 2021 , 2-pages.

Q.

Board of Aldermen Agendas and Minutes, including Notice of Hearing and affidavit,
for the August 23, 2021 meetings and public hearing regarding the Conditional Use
Permit application, 52-pages.

R.

Board of Alderman Agendas and Minutes for the September 13, 2021 meetings
regarding the Conditional Use Permit application, 16-pages.

S.

CD contain ing the recordings of the Planning & Zoning staff review and regular
meeting on July 21 , 2021, the Board of Aldermen work session and regular meeting
on August, 23, 2021, and the Board of Aldermen work session and regular meeting
on September 13, 2021.

T.

Affidavit of Publication of notice of January 31 , 2022 Board of Adjustment hearing
published in The St. Louis Countian on January 14 , 2022, 1-page

U.

Typewritten notice of January 31 , 2022 Board of Adjustment hearing posted at the
Municipal Center and on the subject property and mailed to property owners within
300 feet with a list of property owners attached, 2-pages.

V.

Emails to and from the Greers and/or their representative, dated from June 18,
2021 through January 26, 2022, 83-pages.

W.

Typewritten notice of rescheduled hearing posted at the Municipal Center and on
the subject property and mailed to property owners within 300 feet with a list of
property owners attached, 2-pages.

X.

Affidavit of Publication of notice of rescheduled hearing published in The St. Louis
Countian on February 19, 2022, 2-pages.

Y.

All testimony, referenced exhibits, minutes, and transcription for Board of
Adjustment Case No. 22-01 , heard March 7, 2022.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE NO. 22-02

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment of the City of Town and Country does find
and determine that the subject property located at 1502 Topping Road is within the city
limits of the City of Town and Country, and is in the Suburban Estate (SE) Zoning
District; and
WHEREAS, Bradley Greer, owner, (the "Appellant"), applied for a Conditional
Use Permit for driveway gates on both Topping Road and Post Oak Road on June 3,
2021;and
WHEREAS, on July 21, 2021 the Planning and Zoning Commission considered
the request for a Conditional Use Permit, and by a vote of 7-0 recommended approval
with the condition that a residential gate is not permitted for the Post Oak Road
frontage; and
WHEREAS, by a vote of 8-0, the Conditional Use Permit was granted by the
Board of Aldermen for the City of Town and Country, on September 13, 2021, with
Condition "H" which prohibits the installation of a driveway gate along the subject
property's Post Oak Road frontage; and
WHEREAS, Section 405.370A.4 of the City's Code of Ordinances establishes
gates as conditional uses in the SE Zoning District, and provides that gates can only be
installed on properties having direct access to 12 enumerated streets, which includes
Topping Road, but does not include Post Oak Road; and
WHEREAS, Section 405.380.9 of the City's Code of Ordinances prohibits
"[g]ates controlling vehicular access to individual residential lots located on a local street
within a subdivision and on streets not listed in Section 405.370(A)(4)(a)"; and
WHEREAS, Topping Road is listed in Section 405.370(A)(4)(a) but Post Oak
Road is not; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that the Board of Aldermen adopted
the regulations limiting the location of gates in 2018, and that the Board of Aldermen is
uniquely placed to best interpret whether gates on streets such as Post Oak Road,
when a property also has access to a street listed in Section 405.370(A)(4)(a), were
intended to be permitted; and
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WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that the Board of Aldermen's adoption
of Condition H constitutes a proper reading and interpretation of Section 405.370 and
405.380.9 as read together in the case before the Board of Adjustment; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that permitting a gate on Post Oak
Road would: (1) adversely affect the visual coherence, predominant usage or
development character of adjacent neighborhoods; and (2) cause the subject property
to be developed and operated in a manner that is physically and/or visually incompatible
with the permitted uses in the surrounding areas; and
WHEREAS, Specifically the Board of Adjustment finds that gates are prohibited
on Post Oak Road for other properties on the street, so to permit a gate on Post Oak
Road for the subject property would be visually incompatible and permit a use that is
prohibited on neighboring properties; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen under Section 405.190 should only grant
Conditional Use Permits that satisfy the enumerated criteria and, absent Condition H
being added to the Conditional Use Permit, the application would not have been in
conformity with the standards for granting a Conditional Use Permit; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that the Appellant failed to
demonstrate, or present any evidence, at the Public Hearing before the Board of
Aldermen that Condition H was improper or otherwise an error on the part of the Board
of Aldermen; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment does find that the Board of Aldermen did
not err in adding Condition H to the Conditional Use Permit granted to the Appellant;
and
WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment finds that to uphold the decision of the
Board of Aldermen to add Condition H to the Conditional Use Permit would be in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance in the SE Zoning
District.
WHEREAS, this Board does further find and determine that Appellant has failed
to establish error on the part of the Board of Aldermen.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the decision and determination of
the Board of Aldermen to add Condition H to Appellant's Conditional Use Permit is
upheld, and Appellant's appeal is hereby denied.

The following is the vote taken on the foregoing resolution:
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